

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

WHEATON COLLEGE,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of)
The United States Department of Health)
and Human Services, UNITED STATES)
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND)
HUMAN SERVICES, HILDA SOLIS,)
Secretary of the United States)
Department of Labor, UNITED)
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,)
TIMOTHY GEITHNER, Secretary of)
the United States Department of the)
Treasury, and UNITED STATES)
DEPARTMENT OF THE)
TREASURY,)
)
Defendants.)
)
 _____)

Case No. 1:12-cv-01169

PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

I. HHS MANDATE 3

 A. Promulgation of the mandate and the religious employer exemption 3

 B. The Original Safe Harbor 4

 C. The Advance Noticed of Proposed Rulemaking..... 5

II. WHEATON COLLEGE 6

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 7

LEGAL STANDARD..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. WHEATON HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE MANDATE. 9

 A. Even under the newly expanded safe harbor, defendants admit Wheaton is still exposed to the threat of private ERISA lawsuits during the safe harbor period..... 10

 B. The promise of future rulemaking during the safe harbor period cannot, by its own terms, render the mandate’s impending injury to Wheaton any less certain than it is today..... 15

 1. The ANPRM cannot relieve Wheaton’s injury because it promises no change to the definition of “preventive services” nor to the religious employer exemption. 16

 2. Defendants’ real claim is mootness, which fails. 17

 3. The ANPRM’s only concrete ideas are unworkable and unhelpful. 19

II. WHEATON’S CLAIMS ARE RIPE FOR REVIEW 20

 A. Wheaton’s claims are fit for review..... 21

 1. The mandate is a final rule that is legally binding..... 21

 2. Wheaton’s claims raise questions that are essentially legal. 22

3. The proposed future rulemaking cannot impact the mandate’s finality or
legality. 23

B. Wheaton faces imminent hardship absent immediate review..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 28

EXHIBITS

Declaration of Mark L. RienziA

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 20, 21, 22, 27

Am. Bar Ass’n v. F.T.C., 636 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 18

Am. Bird Conservancy, Inc. v. F.C.C., 516 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 18, 24

Am. Petroleum Inst. v. E.P.A., 906 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 18, 24

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona, 520 U.S. 43 (1997)..... 17

Ark. Dairy Co-op Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., 573 F.3d 815 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 22

Askins v. Dist. of Columbia, 877 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 26

AT&T Corp. v. F.C.C., 369 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 25

Atlanta Gas Light Co. v. F.E.R.C., 140 F.3d 1392 (11th Cir. 1998) 21

Belmont Abbey v. Sebelius, __ F.Supp.2d __, 2012 WL 2914417 12, 16

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) 22

Bland v. Fessler, 88 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 1996) 12

Career Coll. Ass’n v. Riley, 74 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 22

Casanova v. Marathon Corp., 256 F.R.D. 11 (D.D.C. 2009) 20

Causeway Medical Suite v. Foster, 43 F.Supp.2d 604 (E.D. La. 1999)..... 12

Chamber of Commerce v. F.E.C., 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995) passim

Citizens United v. F.E.C., 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)..... 16

Consol. Rail Corp. v. United States, 896 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 21

Eagle-Picher Indus. v. E.P.A., 759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 21, 23

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 18

Gardner v. Toilet Goods Ass’n, 387 U.S. 167 (1967) 22

Gen. Conference Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. McGill, 617 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2010) 14

Hamilton v. Schriro, 74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1996) 23

Int’l Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agric. Implement Workers of Am. v. Brock, 783 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 21, 22

Lake Pilots Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Coast Guard, 257 F. Supp. 2d 148 (D.D.C. 2003) 25

LaRoque v. Holder, 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 8

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 9, 10

McConnell v. F.E.C., 540 U.S. 93 (2003) 16

MDL-1824 Tri-State Water Rights Litig., 644 F.3d 1160 (11th Cir. 2011)..... 22

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. New York State Dept. of Env’tl. Conservation, 79 F.3d 1298 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 25

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 440 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 21

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. United States, 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 20

New Hampshire Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Gardner, 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996) 9, 13

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144, 153-54 (1992) 16

Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club, 523 U.S. 726 (1998) 24

Okpalobi v. Foster, 190 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 1999) 12

Ord v. Dist. of Columbia, 587 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 9

Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters, 268 U.S. 510 (1925)..... 16

Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Utah v. Wycoff Co., Inc., 344 U.S. 237 (1952)..... 24

Retail Indus. Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder, 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007) 26

Sackett v. E.P.A., 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)..... 18

Seven-Sky v. Holder, 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 20

Sheely v. MRI Radiology Network, PA, 505 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 18

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 11

Tex. Indep. Producers and Royalty Ass’n v. EPA, 413 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2005) 25

Texas v. United States, 523 U.S. 296 (1998) 24

Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama, 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011) 20

Toca Producers v. F.E.R.C., 411 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 25

U.S. Ecology, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 231 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 8

Unity08 v. F.E.C., 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 9, 12

Util. Air Regulatory Group v. E.P.A., 320 F.3d 272 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 25

Vill. of Bensenville v. Fed. Aviation Admin., 457 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 14, 20, 22

Wyoming Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv., 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 25

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 4980..... 7

29 U.S.C. § 1132..... 7, 11, 14, 26

29 U.S.C. § 1185..... 11, 13, 26

42 U.S.C § 300gg–13..... 3, 4, 19, 23

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 14

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act 1, 3

Other Authorities

FDA Birth Control Guide 3

Health Resources and Services Administration, *Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines* 3, 23

HHS, Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor 4, 5, 10, 11

Wright & Miller, 13C Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3533.7 18

Regulations

75 Fed. Reg. 41726..... 3

76 Fed. Reg. 46621 3, 4

77 Fed. Reg. 16501 passim

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 4, 5

45 C.F.R. § 147.130 4, 23
